106
“Tracy Does Conan”
by
Tina Fey
Directed by
Adam Bernstein
Executive Producers:
Lorne Michaels

JACK
It doesn’t, does it?  I wrote it
down in the middle of the night.
LIZ
I’ll try to think of something for
you but I need to get back
downstairs.
Liz takes out her cookie and starts to leave.
JACK
Wow, a cookie at eleven AM.  Did *
you get a life coach? *
Liz, shamed, puts the cookie away and exits. *
CUT TO:
30 ROCK 106: "Tracy Does Conan"   11.
Shooting Draft (White) 9/29/06
INT. WRITERS’ ROOM/WRITERS’ HALLWAY - A LITTLE LATER10 10 *
Tracy, still with the writers, is starting to act a little
weird.  A little sweaty.  They look on, concerned.
TRACY
What else?  What else is on my

TRACY
(into phone)
Hello, I am having a problem with
my cable television.  Yes, I will
hold.
Then he turns around and we see that he is actually talking
into his shoe.  That is a little weird.  Liz steps back into
the writers’ room, Frank is eating her cookie.
LIZ
Okay, that’s a little -- *
(noticing) *
Frank!  That was my blood cookie!
FRANK
Ew... what?
CUT TO:
INT. JACK’S OFFICE - LATER11 11 *
Jack’s at his desk.  A wigless Pete knocks and enters.
PETE
Hey, Jack Attack -- *
(hearing it) *

of us with hair.  Here’s what I *
want you to do; try the wig for a *
week.  Experience your full
potential.
PETE
Oh... kay.
JACK *
I know you’re skeptical, Pete.  But *
I want to show you something. *
Jack starts to reach for his hair as if he’s going to pull *
off a wig, then: *
JACK *
I’m kidding, I’m not one of you *
people.  I mean, come on. *
CUT TO:
INT. LIZ’S OFFICE - AFTERNOON12 12 *
Liz is at her desk with an agitated Jenna. *
JENNA *
So be honest with me.  What did *
Jack say? *

JACK
Good.
Jack puts his glasses back on and goes back to his speech.
Liz exits to find Tracy.  On her way out, she passes Pete,
now wearing the wig.  She doesn't have time for anything more
than...
LIZ
What?!
PETE
Don’t ask.
Pete enters the office.  Jack is pleased.
JACK
Who is this leader of men?  What
can I do for you, handsome?
CUT TO:
INT. STUDIO BACKSTAGE - A FEW MINUTES LATER16 16
Liz is on her way down to the studio.  Jenna sees her. *
JENNA
Liz, I wanted you to be the first
to know.  After the way Jack

CUT TO:
INT. STUDIO BACKSTAGE - CONTINUOUS18 18 *
As Liz hangs up, Dotcom and Grizz come around the corner *
holding Tracy by the arms.
TRACY
That blue dude is following me.
The blue man peeks around the corner, watching Tracy.
LIZ
Let’s just get him down to Conan
hair and make-up and hopefully
Kenneth'll be here any minute.
30 ROCK 106: "Tracy Does Conan"   22.
Shooting Draft (White) 9/29/06
Liz leads them down the stairs to the Conan studios.
CUT TO:
EXT. 46TH AND 8TH - LATE AFTERNOON19 19
Kenneth is standing at 46th and 8th.
KENNETH
Oh my.
There are four RiteDrugs.  One on each corner.  He picks one *
and runs in.
CUT TO:
INT. CONAN HALLWAY/CONAN DRESSING ROOM - LATE AFTERNOON20 20 *
Liz is smuggling Tracy into a Conan dressing room.  Just then
Conan comes up to say hi to Tracy.
CONAN O’BRIEN
Hey, Liz, what's up?

Absolutely.
30 ROCK 106: "Tracy Does Conan"   23.
Shooting Draft (White) 9/29/06
Conan looks in the dressing room and sees Tracy licking his
reflection in the mirror and yelling.
30 ROCK 106: "Tracy Does Conan"   23A.
Shooting Draft (White) 9/29/06
TRACY
Nyah nyah nyah nyah!
LIZ
Vocal warm-ups.  I’ll tell him you
came by.
Liz ducks into the dressing room and quickly closes the door.
We hear The Max Weinberg 7 start playing the opening theme. *
CUT TO:
INT. CONAN DRESSING ROOM - SAME TIME21 21
Liz sees a tray of cookies and lunges for them desperately.
GRIZZ
He licked all those.
She thinks about it, then drops the wet cookie, disappointed.
CUT TO:
INT. RITEDRUG - SAME TIME22 22 *
Muzak.  Kenneth is in a LONG LINE at the pharmacy counter.
He waits patiently.  Maybe a little too patiently.  He lets
an OLD WOMAN go in front of him.
CUT TO:
INT. CONAN DRESSING ROOM - MOMENTS LATER23 23
Liz is trying to talk Tracy down.  Pete sticks his head in.
PETE
How's it going?
Tracy sees Pete in the wig and freaks out.
TRACY
Past Pete is here to kill Future
Pete!
He tries to hide under the make-up table.
30 ROCK 106: "Tracy Does Conan"   24.
Shooting Draft (White) 9/29/06
LIZ
It’s going great.
CUT TO: *
INT. RITEDRUG - SAME TIME24 24 *
Kenneth is at the front of the line.
KENNETH
(very polite)
Yes, ma’am.  Do you have a
prescription for...
(whispers)
Mr. Tracy Jordan?
Kenneth looks around, hoping someone overheard his big
important mission.
CUT TO:
INT. CONAN DRESSING ROOM - SAME TIME25 25
Pete, Liz and Tracy are as we left them.
PETE
I almost forgot.  Jack wants to see
you upstairs.
Liz rolls her eyes, picks up the phone and dials Jack’s
extension.
LIZ
I’m too busy for this sh --
(into phone)
Jonathan, tell him I’ve got my
hands full with Tracy.
CUT TO:
INT. JACK’S OFFICE - SAME TIME26 26
JONATHAN and Jack listen at the same speaker phone.  Jonathan
is helping Jack with his cuff links.
JACK
You sound upset.

Well, come up.  We’ll talk about
it.
He hangs up.
CUT BACK TO:
INT. CONAN DRESSING ROOM/CONAN HALLWAY/CONAN ELEVATOR 27 27
BANK/ELEVATOR BANK - CONTINUOUS
Liz hangs up.
LIZ
Uggghh.
Reluctantly, Liz heads upstairs one more time; to the
elevator bank on the Conan floor, then down the long hall and
around to the other elevators on her floor.  A CRAFT SERVICES
guy passes her with a rolling cart of fruit trays.  She looks
at them longingly.
CUT TO:
INT. RITEDRUG - SAME TIME28 28 *
Kenneth is at another pharmacy counter.
KENNETH
Fine.  I will try the other
location.  But frankly, LaDonica,
you have not been real helpful.
He exits with dignity.
CUT TO:
INT. JACK’S OFFICE - SAME TIME29 29
Jack is now in a full tuxedo.  Liz enters.
JACK
We’ll get to your problems in a
minute.  Have you had a chance to

wish this event were tonight.
LIZ
It's not tonight?!  When is it?
JACK
February.
Liz is infuriated.
LIZ
Why are you wearing a tux?
JACK
Because it's after six.  What am I,
a farmer?
LIZ
It's six?!
Liz runs downstairs to get Tracy before he goes on.
CUT TO:
INT. CONAN DRESSING ROOM - SAME TIME30 30
Pete is trying to coach Tracy who is staring hard at an empty
chair.  The CONAN STAGE MANAGER pokes his head in. *
CONAN STAGE MANAGER *
You're right after this commercial, *
Mr. Jordan. *
The Conan Stage Manager exits. *
30 ROCK 106: "Tracy Does Conan"   27.
Shooting Draft (White) 9/29/06
PETE
What do you say to Conan when he
says hi?
30 ROCK 106: "Tracy Does Conan"   27A.
Shooting Draft (White) 9/29/06
TRACY
I know diet Snapple tastes as good
as regular Snapple.  Don't tell me
things I already know, fool.
TRACY'S POV:  We see that the little blue man is taunting
Tracy with a diet Snapple.  Pete looks at the same spot and
sees nothing.  He is worried.
CUT TO:
EXT. 46TH AND 8TH - LATE AFTERNOON31 31
Kenneth hurries back to Rock Center with the medicine.
CUT TO:
INT. CONAN HALLWAY/CONAN DRESSING ROOM - MOMENTS LATER32 32 *
Liz runs down the hallway exhausted.  She goes into the *
dressing room.  *
CUT TO: *
INT. CONAN ELEVATOR BANK/CONAN HALLWAY - MOMENTS LATERA32 A32 *

to commercial.
BACKSTAGE:  Liz is exhausted, but relieved.  Pete, still in *
his wig, looks at Liz and nods with self-satisfaction. *
PETE *
(smugly) *
Good work, kid. *
He winks at Liz. *
LIZ *
Gimme that! *
She rips the wig off Pete’s head, turns, and sees the little *
blue man giving her the thumbs-up.  She rubs her eyes and
looks again.  Nothing there.
LIZ
I really gotta eat something.
CUT TO:
INT. LIZ’S APARTMENT - LATER34 34
Liz gets home; Dennis is playing Xbox Live at the foot of the
bed.  SFX:  The sounds of Halo.  Explosions, gunfire...
HALO VOICE (V.O.)
Lost the lead.